
Come now Kenneth D. Sullivan, O,MJ);, ("Llcen~e*) end the Missouri Dental Board f'Board") and enter 

into this gtt!ement agreement for the purpOD of resolving the question whether Ucensee'sl!cen~ IS a 

dentist wi!lbe subject todiscip!!ne. 

Pursuant to the terms § 536.000, RSMo 2000, hert'llto Wt:\lve the right to a hearing by the 

Administrative Healing Commission of the State of Mi$$0Uft rAHC} regarding cause to discipline 

Licensee's UcenD, and, addltionally, the right to a dlscip~inary heEtring befr>re the Board under§ 

2000, 

.110, RSMo 

licensee acknowledges that he undt'llrsmnds the various lights; and privileges afforded him bY law, 

including the right to a hearing of me charges against him; the light to appear and be repre~nted by legal 

counsel; the right to have a!! charges against him proven upon the record by competent and substantial 

evidence: the right to cross-examine any witnesses appearing at the against h!m; the right to nr~·~,;:ont 

evidence on his own behalf at the hearing; the to. a decision upon me record by a fair and impartial 

administrative hearing commissioner coru::eming the charges pendlng against him and, sub~uently. the rlght 

to a disciplinary he;)lrlng before the Board at which time he may evldem::e in mitigation ofdiscip!ine; and 

the right to recover attorney's ~ incurred in defending this action against his license. Being aware of these 

rights provided him by operation of law, licensee lmowlngly and wfuntari!y waives each and every one of these 

rights and freely enters into this settlement agreement and agrees to abide by the terms of this document, as 

they pertain to him. 

lk::ensee acknowled$1eS mat he has received a copy of the investigative report amlomer documents 

relied upon by the Board in determining there was cause to discipline his Hcen~, along with citations to law 

andJor regulatioM the Board believes was violated. 

For the purpo~ of settling this dispute, licensee stipulates that the factual allegations contained in this 

settlement agreement are true and stipulates with the Board that Hcense, numbered 2006013084 is 

subject to diooiphnary action by the Board In accordance with the provisions of Chapter Cum. Supp. 2009 

and Chapter 332, RS:Mo. 



to§ 332 021. RSMo for the 

D M D is licensed the Board as License No. 

3. 

former 
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adjustl denturei takes impressions as part of her job duties, She s~ted she had beert with 

the :practice since 1998 and got her upandad functioo certificate in 

5, On October 29, 2008, the Board recel\Md a·oomplaim mgard!ngUcenSJN:fl'om lillian Hawkins, 

Mtt Hawl<ins alleged that Licensu her dentures property 1;11nd that !She w1;11nted her money which 

sha paid up froot. Ms,.Hawl<ins stated she was oot attlsfled with the servica or oow she was by 

licensee and hit~> oo!leagues. She stated that Licansee told her he could do the work but ~itwou!d look funn[y]" 

were going to look before they sannhem to be· made but she did have to pay up front before they would make 

the dentures. She alleged thaune cannot w@r the<partial bedluse itis ul!COmfortab!a. She ~!!!egad she triad 

to mil the dentist she was unhappy with it but "he was not listening to me or how ! felt aoout anything.* She 

statOO the wire from the dentures was stiCking her in her causlng her gums to bleed and get sore. She 

alleged that the dentist had to try at !east ten times to adjust the partiaL She stated she called the offie& and 

called three mom time~. Finally she S:tated she spoke with Berty Hogan and she was rude to her and would not 

ratum hM phone calls. 

6. The Board pro\flded Licensee a oopy of the oomp!a!nt i'orhis·responrse~ The Board received 

Uoensee·s response on Dee&mber 2~, 2008. Licensee ~tated that. Mrs. Hawklns came to the office fOr both 

upper and lower removable partial dentures. He stated thatafter "clinical ~mlnation, various treatment options 

we~ discussed. The pat~nt ind~ that she had financial considemtrons and opted to have economy (~He) 

removable partial dentures with wrought wire cmsp made becau~a that was what she could afford finarn::!al!y." 

Licensee statad that alginam impressions were taken in the morning and the denture was delivered in the 

aftemoorL He stated Ms. Hawkins ~ed both verbal and written instructions ror how to care for the denture 

and what to do if she had any problems. tie stated the imormatlon instructed her to return to pract~ if she 

developed sore spots or had troutHe wearing it He stated that the reoooos do not irld!tme that she £lver 

returned to the office to evalume a problem and oorroot it He lltet® that l!!he d!d .not ai!Hhe pattem ooooem 
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the State 

of with the on 

March the amount of of 

and PA 

were treated with 

the time. He 

MrssourL 

c. Wlth that were 

two ever filed 

dentist cat:ed 

term 

to document 
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in 

that the office nt'ild'"'''<:: and nrr1t:t0nu·nrrs are those that he has made. 

e. Lk::ensee he saw ~lf!S. when she came into the o!irce because she was 

f. 

He also stat<::d Drs Adams and P.arker examined a tooth that was He stated 

all looked at the tooth and identified several with it He stated 

but were not certain couLd retrf:tated He stated he informed 

stated he was not certam the treatment to save the tooth would be v.xtens\ve. 

Ucensse stat€:d he sees 15 to 20 a 

visit for any He stated he remembered 

his exan;inaUon and discussion with the 

what he told her m the chart He stated that 

he stated that it is common in 

and wouid rernembet ~ conversation a 

case but was not sure the details of 

the file. He stated he did t10t document 

all three were involved in some 

Dr Parker the note m the chart. He stated that Dr Adams wrote the 

for Ms. the 

g He stated he 

goes back a.nd the chart but did not 

h. He stated that as for a new 

and then make sure we don't 

to be 
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of do not 

do a He stated mat when 

a.round do so Without 

evaluation He stated 

He stated it is 

in both these cases 3 and 4 

not 

k, As to the process for oenture he stated that he has the come in ai8:00 a.m 

want a new 

He states he the dentures set in wax 

tried them !f 

send it back to the !ab, He stated that sometirnes It cannot be done 1n one Once the 

dentist and the denture 

in our office. we te!i every 

come back to our He stated 

if the 

L He stated ha does not recall what sort of 

m He stated that for a bite take a wax bfte the t:ssue aM articulate lt 

the cast He stated mat is a \ot different than it was dental school but that it 

n. As to Licensee stated that Dr Parker the charts and he did not remember 

a who!e !ot about 



!l 

review. 

10, 

the because of the her teeth were He stated she called and totM 

and Licensee's tried on a basis to contact her but she would not return calls or come 

back to the office. He stated the records on Ms. Hawkh'is were less than ideaL 

o. He stated M has done a !ot since the t1me of these record He 

stated thev alwavs dtscuss written consent of the oatient a!thOui:lh it 1s documented He 

stated ttvnttRin ail the orocedures to the 

I=AHA\Vtnrt licensee's appearance. the records from licensee to 

a. On December 2:2. Board 

MissourL 

nvestioator Mark Dudenhoeffer travelled to Licensee's """'N"'"' 

Hi f. ~.~t'><.n. f .,;w~·::H•rio":::u 

b. On December DL Sumvan 

be when !f1V"""'"'f\"'t"'r 

closed the 

'"rl"'"""""'""ff""·" arrived. 

licensee's and the owner of the nc,,.,.+;,.,.,. 

from the date Uoensee received notification of the Mmn~t>int 

for the holidavs but to 

metwlth De 

the recon:is 

c, Dr Sullivan stated that hi? wanted to with the Board's request but was urH>b!e to irl<>ntihs 

the patient records Dr Suiiivan contacted his office manager who came into the office to assist 

in identifvino and oreoarino the records The office manaoer exolained it would take her time to 

20'10, 

On 

and copy the records Dr Sw!lvan 

7, 2010. t~;e Board received records for 

the records in the mail 4, 

Lx::ensee s The charts 

were for who visited the betvveen and 2009 The Board rev;ewed the records 

and identified oua!itv of care or """"'"'"'"'~"' Ucensee s care in 16 the 20 n,r..,.nt<:: !n 

r.<>.ui&>\Mlnrt !he records, the Board the concerns; 

a For MO was recorded in 2007. it was never 

1 was oositive for abnormal 

took one and had medica!iv controlled diabetes. No Potential c:Mcems related 

to that hea!trt and surgery were discussed or recorded ;n the record before a 2009 

\/!Sit in C:"'"''"'"'"h""v 2009, Lcensee f;xtracted 2 ;eeth five of anesthetic 



with eoineohn There v1as 110 n'""''""'"' 

not®cL The rE'tcords1nd!cate 

in the rcA£'t'vf'i"' not any intra or extra-ora! 

MO 

no. rt?cmd of who 

1 was on at the tlme of 

was no record 

the teeth were or alternatives were and disct;ssecL The treatmenHorm 

numerous office visits \uith serial did not meet crlterla fm ;r.formed cor'lsent MO 

recorr.i 

back to The 

tMttime 

show that the """rir,f"iAnf<:ti 

~t.ras no rE~cmd 

bone 

1's 

"'""""'11"'"."'1 treatment or consultation at any time. The record for 

5, 2009 states that there was no 

no record of ·,vhere were to be 

no consE'tnt or alternatives to treatment The Boan::l rl""'*""n""' that the 

m the records was The Board also identified neo!iaence and 

MO 

were not accurate or 

understand them. 

f$ treatment r\UUIUV! 

and were 

b. For MO 2, the records showed that MO 

at the time of surgery. MO 2 was _ 

no di:acmos;s information for of the conditions for 

the Board determined that tht:: records 

for another doctor to be to 

2'smedicaJ indicated that 

fluoxltine and iJthium. There was 

MO 2was the 

medications and no 

interactions with 

a consultat1on the mer1ta! status or ooss;me "'"'"''"'"''n 

records for October 5. 2009 indicate that Licensee ordered four 

for MO 2 Tbe records do not reflect inforrned consent, '""'~"""' 1 "' or treatment 

iNhere Licensee intArnded to the '""'"'""'"+"' 

The records for October I 9. 2009 

and no treatmE!lnt altArmatives. 

but not where mev were 

Records also state the work was done wlth three of with 

There was no record 

wJth the bOx for within 

intra or extra-ora! examlnation one intra-<:lra! 

exam limits checked and no The Board 

determmed '"'"'rwr'lc were 'far below any acceotable stancian:l" were 
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den:taJ..medical consultation nct dealt with and treatment planning was not handled In a 

competenUashiort flmaHy, implant grossly inadequate. 

c. For patient MO patient 3, tl"lere was no record of exemiriation, diagnoSls, treatment plan 

a!tamatives, or intorrnad consent There was one Mte of an !ntm ora! examination with only the 

box within norma! limits checked. Records state that on August 21, 2009, licensee fabricated 

dentures on one day without secondary Jmpre$Sions or bite reg!stratJc:m, The treatment 

technique was not cleruiy stated In the records. In November 2009, the records indicate MO 

patient 3 Md to have the teeth reset and midline "fixed" due to the abita being oft" The Board 

determined the records were inadequate as was the denture fablication technit:l'Je. The 

technique, according to th(l't Board, was ~not even reasonably adequam to expect minimally 

acceptable results." 

d. For patient MO patient 4, the records show that Licenses remade existing dentures. There is. 

no record of what problems existed with the exlsting denture, no examit~atlon noted, no 

treatment alternatives noted 1'10 diagnosis. Records fOr August 17, 2008 do not indicate an 

acceptable impression technique nor is there record of how or even lf the bite registration was 

made, .Record of August 25, 2009 indicates "delivery of dentures no good, bite off~ Record 

also indicates the teeth !lad to ~ reset The medical history was posmve for heart attack with 

stent placement but there was no mention of wherL The medical history was also positive tor 

ovalian cancer but no record of when and how It was treated. Finally, there was history of high 

blood p~ure but no record of how high and no record of a blood pre$Sure check: at any 

appointment The Board determined the records were grouly inadequate • W1Jt$ tha tr-tm~nt 

technique and no mention of any blood pressure rMnitodng. 

e. For patient MO patient 5, the records show no record of an examination, diagnosis, traatment 

alternatives, or informed consent except for one intra oral examination form with only the oox 

within ~I limits checked. Patient's medical history indtcates high blood pressure but no 

biood pressure was ever recorded, Licensee fabricat~ dentures with no sa.condary impression 

or wax try-in. The laboratory directed the !abonatory technician to select the actual to 
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be used. The Board determined records inadequate and the treatment technique 

improper. 

f, For patient MO patiente, the patient file included no record of an examination, no treaftl1$1'1t 

plan alternatives, and no record of informed consent except for ooo form whroh noted severe 

"peno· dlsease~ Them was no record of how licensee diagnosed MO patient 6 and no reoord 

of a perlo exam However,. the moore! stated Licensee extracted mlrteen. teeth end fabricated 

an immediate denture. The Soard determined these reoords were inadequate. 

g, Fot p.atlentMO patient 1, the reoordsshow a medical history of high blood pressure, Hepatitis C 

and a variety of drugrs wlth possible oomplications to anesthetic and possible surgical 

comp!iomions. Record. does not ever record MO patient 1's blood pressure and n~r 

documents a medical cons u~taoorL licensee e:dracted twelve teeth using seven carpules of 

septocaine anesthesia~ The record· does not im;liellite why the teeth were extmcted, them is no 

cf~agnosis, mere were no alternative treatments records and no examination recorded except fbr 

within norma! limtts. The radiographs do notshow significant bone loss orperlooonml 

concerns. Ltcensee fabricated dentures but did not do document a secondary impression, 

bite registration, or wax try: The Soard determined thm me records were inadequate; there was 

no medica! oon&ultation and unalXeipteble denture techniques. 

rt For patient MO patient 8, the reoords demonstrate that l1censee extracted a tooth using 

septooaine and fabricated dentures" The medical history states MO patient 8 was positive fbr 

co~n cancer with chemotherapy and radiation, diabeteS/kidney failure and one aspirin per day, 

There was no record of when he was treated for cancar, dla~idney failure and no 

consultation with any phywciamt There were no secondary imprassions mede, no bite reoord 

and no wax try-in, The Board determined the recol"ds were inadequate, there was no medical 

oonsultaoon and unacceptab~ denture tec!mlque. 

i. For patient MO patient 9, records indicate Ucensee extrooted ten teeth using carpu~ of 

anesthetic and fabricated dentures. ·There am no exam reoords except a note of ~sever perio 

disease" but no actual exam to show extent of the disease, Also, no alternative treatment was 

noted; The treatment records were not clear rt)gard!ng Impression technique or bite 

10 



registrat!ort The Board determined the records were inadequate, it was unacceptable denture 

techrlique and Licensee used too much ane~t.Mtic. 

j. For patil!llnts MO patient 10. MO pat!ent1l MO patient 12, end MO patienH3, medica! records 

documented upper aoo lower denture~ for a!l four Patients also aU reported h!gh · b4ood 

prMsure whtch was net taken aoo recorded in the reoort::t Exam!natioo only states the patients 

want a nawktwer aentum w!ttlcuta basis as to why the new Reccros contain no 

secondary imprMsion or Wt'$X try~h The Board determined the were inadequate, as 

was the exam, and that it was unacceptable denture technique on each patient 

It For patient MO patient 14, the medical history reveals that the· patient was previously oo 

FosarMx. However twewe teeth were extracted using seven carpules of attica ina with no 

physician roMu!tation or discussion regarding possible complications with the patient when 

extractions am:l fosarMx can lead .to· some severely dml!tmlng ootcomes. There was no exam 

noted except severn perle was noted on the ooart No indieatton of how licensee arrived at the 

diagnosis without an examination. The Board determined thatthe records wem inadequate 

based en the Information lacklng and tliatthere was no informed con~nt or consultation. 

L For patient MO patient 15, her record reported blood pressure for which MO patient 15 was 

on medication tc·controL However, no b4ood was taken or ooted in the rerom. MO 

patient had 26 teeth extracted with s!x.carpu!es saptooalne. There was no exam noted in 

the record except the within normal oox was checked, There was no dlagnosift The 

radiograph dld not snow signlf!cantoone!ose; showed caries but salvageable teeth. The 

Soard determined that the records were inadequate, there was a sui:Mttandard • evaluat!cn and 

question.why the teeth were a!l extracted 

m. For patient MO patient 16, the medical chart reports a prevlous joint replacement, high blOOd 

pressure and blooding problems, The exam oox was checked ~within oorma!Hmlts" however 

nine .teeth were extmeted with no prophylactic tiint!b!otlc administered or consulted for; there 

was no blood pressure eva!uatlon; or bleeding consult The Board determined the consultation 

was inadequate and the records wem inadequate becausa of the missing ltems.. 

11 



11. Ucensee's actions as in and 8 10 above 

and the functions and duties of a licensed in that 

lk::em;;ee failed to maintain proper rArr.rn<~< to orooer\v document treatment and examination. and failed to 

have consultation with ,..,..."""'"'"r "''~""•'"'"''"'"" as needed based on stated heaith 

Ucensee's actrons as in oaraaratJhs 7 and 8 Z.rd'%fht:>r state for 

which is authorized in this state in that the Board can seek to mxsconduct 

Of QfOSS neo!iQe!lce in the na.rtrwmz. or re!at;na to one's to ~~''"""n'v« or duties of any 

and treatment below the standard care could constitute 

or lH'!ArlrA ifl the nJPrtnrm:.. or reJatina to to nArfnrm 

functions or duties of a dentist 

13. Cause exists for the action Licensee's !icense under 

§ 332.321 and in 

2. board 

or 
tf'%lih""'""" causes· 

or 
ftll'JCtiOnS Of dUtieS Of t\!iY l'trf'ltA<:t<!i!'\ 

upon \.ijJUk1lW that tt'lnrl\Nlh·A sha!J constitute the 

dlsc;pEnarv order entered th&l of§ 621.045 3, RSMo 2000: The terms 

of shaH license nurr:oer be on PROBATION tor a 

of three years Licensee's Lk::Elnse&l shall be entitled to 



engage in the practice of dentistry under Chapter 332, RSMo, provided he adheres to all of the «!!ril"t$ of the 

Board Sett!erMnt Agreement 

t EDUCATIONAl REQUIREMENTS 

A. Uoonsee shall take and pass the Board's jurisprudence examination within the firs~ twelve {12} 
months of licensee's period of probation. l!OOnsee shall contact the Board off~ee to request a 
current law packet and permission to sit for the jurisprudem;e examination no less thanlhlrty {30) 
days poor to the date Licensee deslre~no take the examination, Ucemsee shall submitme required 
re-ex:amlnatlon fee to the. Board prior to taklng the examinatiort Failure to take and pass the 
examination during the.first twelve (12) months ofthe disciplinary per!oo Sh<:l!! oonsmute a violation 
of the Board Settlement Agreement 

B. Licensee shall successfully oomp!ete forty (40) hours of education in diagnosis, treattMnt ptarming 
and denture fabrication at Ora! Health Enrichment in Cleveland, Ohio within the first one hundred 
eighty (180) days of licensee's period of probation. Following ccmpieioon of the forty (40) hours of 
education at Oral Health Enrichment, Licensee shall take and pass a written outcome assessment 
test on the education with a score of at !east80%. Failure to comp~te the education and pass the 
written outcome e~rMnt test on the education within 180 days constitute a violation of the 
Board Settlemerit AgreerMnt 

It GENERAL REQUIREMENTS 

A L!OOnsee sha!J meet with the Board or its representatives ahuch times and p!E~Ces a:s required by 
the Board after notification of a required meeting. 

B. licensee shall submit reports to the Missouri Dootai Board, P.O Box 1367, Jefferson City, Mis!rouri 
55102, stating truthrulfy whether he has oomp!ied with all the terms and oonditions of this SettletMI'lt 
AgreetMntby no later than January 1 and July 1 during eacfl of the disclp!inary perlod. 

C. L!cense~S shall keep the Board apprised of his current home and work and telephone 
numbers. Licensee shaH lnform the Board within ten days of army change of home or work addreJ>s 
and home or work telephone number. 

0. Licensee. shall oomp!y with all provisions of the Dente! Prectl<li; Act Chap«!!r .332, RSMo; 
applicable federal and state elrog lawJ>, rules, and regulations; and aU federal and state criminal 
laws. "State" here includes the state otMm:souri and aH other states and territories of the United 
States. 

E. During the disciplinary pariod, timely renew his license and timely pay. a!lfees 
required for !loonsing and comply with all other roerd requlretMnts necessary to maintain 
Ucemsee's!!OOnse. in a current~nd active state. 

F. If at any time· during the dlscipHnary period, Licensee removes .hifl'tSelf from the state of Ml$$0l..lri, 
ceases to be currently llcem>ed under provisions of Ch£tpter 332, or miis to advise the Boord of his 
current place of busiMss and residence, the titM of his absence, unlicensed status, or unknown 
whereabouts shan oot be deen"ied or taken as any part of the time of discipline so imposed in 
accordance with§ 332.321.8, RSMo. 

G. Otuing the disciplinary period, Licensee shall accept and oomp!y with unannmmced visits from the 
Board's represe::ntatives to monitor his compliance with the terms and conditions of this SettletMnt 
Agreement · 
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H If licensee fails to with the terms of this 
imr.n.::"' such additional or other 

<'\ill"l~tdn!"l a h"'"'"'"""' 

L This Settlement or restrict the remedies available to 1t 
""'"'""""mir.tt any Ucensee not me:ntioMd in this 
document 

w 

A licensee shaH not allow his license to 

B licensee shaH wttfnn 15 of the effective d<3te of this Settlement Am"'""""'"'"'' 
aH other 

t The to this r"""''"~"'"'+ understand that the Missouri Dental Board maintain this 

r"'"""""""nt as an open record of the Board as in 610. 

2 The terms of this settlement "'"""'"'""",.,.,t en!orc;ealole, and not 

as otherwise "''"''"l"l"'f'! ""'"""'~" this settlement nor any of !ts 

an instrument in 

whom the enforcement or the rh<:>nn"' or termination ;s 

::t With his heirs and do 

rti<>#'h" rna the its resoective members and any of its emolovees, 

and ~t-tf"'"u"hl%Hf!- any 

costs and expenses and but not 

to, any da.irns expenses, any claims 

or any claim which may be based upon, arise out of, or relate to 

any of the matters ralsed in this case .. its or from the neootlat!Or or execution of settlement 

The """""""'"" is severable the r'\r,rhr.r'le of this 

settlement aoreement in that it survives in tNsrnerwrv event that 

settlement aoreement or any tt1ereof to be void or 

5. If no contested case has been filed Licensee has the either at the time 

the settlement is "'·ij ""' vtith in fifteen to submit the ;;~m-mcm1 
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to the AdminiStrative He~:uing Commission for determ!nationthatthe facts agreed to by the parties to the 

settiel"'"'el'lt agreement constitute grounds for denying or disciplining. the !k:ense of the !i~nsee. If 

L~see desires the Administrative Hearing Commission to review this Agreement Licensee may submit 

this mqwm to: Admirdstrative Hearing Commission, Tmman.State Office Bt,llldlng, RoomMO, 301· 

w~ High Street. P.O. Box 1117, Jeffereon Cltyi Missouri 65101. 

6, !f licensee has req1.nasted review; U~nsee and Board jointly reque~t that the Adminie:trat!ve 

Hearing Commission detarmlne whether the facts set ftlrth herein are grounds tor discipliriing U~nee's 

license and issue findings of act and conclus!Qns of law stating that the facts: agreed to. by the parties am 

grounds tor discip!!ning Li~ee·s t!~ne. Effective the the Administratwe Healing Comrmsmn 

determlm~s tnm· the agreement sets forth causa for l'J$C!plin!ng lk:ensee's H~nse, the agreed upon 

discipf!ne sat forth herein shaligo into affect 

LICENS51: 

i£/&~&A 
Date ~e; I -;2_(p L 2 0 I I 

,_ F· 
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~~ 
Bnan Samett, 

Director 
Ml$$OUrl O~nta! Board 

Date 5' J.J. L /( 
I Jl 
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